	/0	4	_ 07 45 -					
· F(ORM PTO-1595 . 1-31-92	L 0 9 2004 &	RF 07-15-200		Pate Atto	nt and Trade rney Docket I	of Commerce mark Office No. 09402.0001 er Number: 22,852	
To the Director of the CS. Patent and Trau. 102791686 Please record the attached tradal documents or copy thereon.					Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services			
1.				2.	Name and addre	ss of receiving	party:	
	David Kreider, Joh	nn Laaperi, ar	nd Richard Kenahan, Jr.	Name:	HP Hood Inc.		907	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No					Internal Address:			
3. Nature of conveyance:			Street Address: 90 Everett Avenue, Suite 200					
Assignment			City: Chelsea					
	Security Agreement	☐ Cha	inge of Name	State:	MA	Zip Code:	02150-2301	
	Other:			Addition	Additional name(s) & Address(es) attached?			
Execution Dates: February 26, 2004, February 25, 2004, February 27, 2004, February 27, 2004, March 3, 2004, and February 27, 2004, respectively					Yes	⊠ No		
4.	Application number the application:	(s) or patent n	umber(s): If this document is be	ing filed to	ogether with a new	application, th	ne execution date of	
A. Patent Application Number(s): 10/778,326			B. Patent Number(s):					
		Add	litional numbers attached?	☐ Yes	⊠ No			
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 			6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: One (1)					
Name: Leslie I. Bookoff, Esq.			7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40					
					Enclosed (Plo deposit accor		ny deficiency to	
				Authorized to	be charged to	deposit account		
Internal Address: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P.								
Street A		Street, N.W.						
City:	Washington	l 						
State:	DC	Zip:	20005-3315	8.	Deposit Account	No.: <u>06-0916</u>		
9.	9. Statement and signature.							
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.								
Trong & Malow 07/09/04								
Troy E. Grabow, Reg. No. 43,440 Signature Date								
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 5								

07/13/2004 FFAMAIA2 00000106 10778326 01 FC:8021 40.

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), have made an invention entitled:

METHODS OF MAKING A LOW-CARBOHYDRATE DAIRY BEVERAGE AND DAIRY BEVERAGES MADE FROM SUCH METHODS

for which We executed an application for United States Letters United States Letters Patent on February 17, 2004, (Applicatio	
WHEREAS, HP Hood Inc., whose post office address 2301, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of secu invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this applica	ring the entire right, title, and interest in and to this e application for United States Letters Patent on this
NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and intered (if any), and this application, and all divisions, and continuation may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any for on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, reprequest the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the Uduty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, the successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this A	sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its st in and to this invention, provisional Application No., filed is thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which is to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional basis of this application, and all applications for Letters reign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted newals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and United States and any official of any foreign country whose to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its
AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in content of the second se	nt to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and conflict with this Assignment;
AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that W Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us re sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, it continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths a successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent profession country, it being understood that any expense incident to Assignee, its successors and assigns.	especting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or ts successors or assigns, execute all divisional, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its rotection for this invention in the United States and any
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set ou	ır hands.
County of) ss.	Peter Zoltai 8 Hancock Street Newburyport, MA 01950
State of) By: Date:	2-26-04
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of	, 2004

Page 1 of 2

County of)	ss.	John Edwards, Jr. 3584 Highway 119N Clyo, GA 31303
State of)	By: Date:	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, Notary Pu	day of blic	, 2004
County of)	ss.	Margaret Poole 28 Morningside Dr Topsfield, MA 01983
State of)	By: Date:	Mary Jok
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, Notary Pul	day of	, 2004
County of)	SS.	David Kreider 46 Ipswich Rd Boxford MA 01921
State of)	By: Date:	Dad Kockes
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, Notary Pub		, 2004
County of)	ss.	John Laaperi P.O. Box 2175 Abingdon, MA 02351
State of)	By: Date:	JE E L.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, Notary Pub		, 2004
County of)	ss.	Richard Kenahan, Jr. 22 Caribou Street Bedford, MA 01730
State of)	By: Date:	2-27-04
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, Notary Pub	day of	, 2004
Page 2 of 2		

PATENT REEL: 015555 FRAME: 0197

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), have made an invention entitled:

METHODS OF MAKING A LOW-CARBOHYDRATE DAIRY BEVERAGE AND DAIRY BEVERAGES MADE FROM SUCH METHODS

for which We executed an application for United Sta United States Letters Patent on February 17, 2004,	ates Letters Patent concurrently herewith or filed an application for (Application No); and
2301, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desired	ce address is 90 Everett Avenue, Suite 200, Chelsea, MA 02150- cous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this this application;
other good and valuable consideration the receipt of have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and clawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, (if any), and this application, and all divisions, and comay be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, ar application (if any), as well as all rights to claim prior Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention on this invention in any foreign country, and all exter request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademar	In d in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and if which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No., filed continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional rity on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted in nany foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted in the United States and any official of any foreign country whose ed above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its ms of this Assignment;
AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have We have not executed and will not execute any agree	the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and eement in conflict with this Assignment;
Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts kno sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, exe desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said A continuation, and reissue applications, make all right successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce property.	gree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with own to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding ecute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, tful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its er patent protection for this invention in the United States and any se incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have here	unto set our hands.
County of) ss.	Peter Zoltai 8 Hancock Street Newburyport, MA 01950
State of)	By: Date:
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day	

Page 1 of 2

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 09402.0001

County of Efficien)	SS.	John Edwards, Jr. 3584 Highway 119N Clyo, GA 31303
State of Georgia)	1	By: John Edwards Ja Date: 102-25-04
Subscribed and sworn to before me this o	25 day o	of Jebulary, 2004 SETTEMBER 30° 2008
County of)	SS.	Margaret Poole 28 Morningside Dr Topsfield, MA 01983
State of)		By: Date:
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, Notary Pul	day o	of, 2004
County of)	SS.	David Kreider 46 lpswich Rd Boxford MA 01921
State of)		By: Date:
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, Notary Put	day o	of, 2004
County of)	SS.	John Laaperi P.O. Box 2175 Abingdon, MA 02351
State of)		By:
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, Notary Pub	day o	of, 2004
County of)	SS.	Richard Kenahan, Jr. 22 Caribou Street Bedford, MA 01730
State of)		By: Date:
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, Notary Pub	day o lic	f, 2004

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 07/09/2004

PATENT REEL: 015555 FRAME: 0199